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FYI

Jurisdiction A DME MAC Supplier Contacts and Resources

Phone Numbers

Interactive Voice Response System

Supplier Contact Center
Telephone Reopenings
Beneficiary Customer Service

1-866-419-9458

1-866-419-9458
1-866-419-9458
1-800-633-4227

24/7 for Eligibility
8 a.m. -5 p.m. for all other inquiries

8 am — 5 pm ET Monday-Friday
8am-5pmET
24/7

Reopenings/Redeterminations
Recovery Auditor Redeterminations

Recoupment
e Refunds to Medicare
Immediate Offsets

MSP Refunds
Recovery Auditor Offsets

MR Medical Documentation
Email Addresses/Websites

701-277-2425

701-277-2427

701-277-7892

701-277-7896
701-277-2426

NHS DME Customer Service

https#/med.noridianmedicare.com/web/jadme/contact/

email-customer-service

Reopenings and Redeterminations
Noridian JA Website

dmeredeterminations@noridian.com

https://med.noridianmedicare.com/web/jadme

Mailing Addresses

e (Claims

e Redetermination Requests
Correspondence

ADMC Requests

Medical Review Documentation
Recovery/Auditor Overpayments
Benefit Protection

Administrative Simplification Compliance Act
Exception Requests (ASCA)

Qualified Independent. Contractor (QIC)

EFT Forms

¢ Overpayment Redeterminations

e Recovery Auditor Redeterminations

Noridian JA DME
Attni

PO Box 6780
Fargo, ND 58108-6780

Noridian JA DME
Attn: __

PO Box 6736
Fargo, ND 58108-6736

C2C Solutions, Inc.

Attn: DME QIC

PO Box 44013

Jacksonville, FL 32231-4013

Noridian JA DME
Attn:

PO Box 6728
Fargo, ND 58108-6728
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Other DME MACs and Other Resources

Noridian: Jurisdiction D 877-320-0390 https://med.noridianmedicare.com/web/
jddme

CGS: Jurisdiction B 877-299-7900 www.cgsmedicare.com

CGS: Jurisdiction C 866-238-9650 www.cgsmedicare.com

Pricing, Data Analysis and 877-735-1326 www.dmepdac.com

Coding (PDAC)

National Supplier Clearinghouse 866-238-9652 www.palmettogba«€om/nsc

Common Electronic Data Interchange ~ 866-311-9184 www.ngscedi.com

(CEDI) Help Desk

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid WWW.CMS.gov

Services (CMS)

Beneficiaries Call 1-800-MEDICARE

Suppliers are reminded that when beneficiaries need assistance with Medicare questions or claims that
they should be referred to call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227) for assistance. The supplier contact
center only handles inquiries from suppliers.

The table below provides an overview of the types©f questions that are handled by 1-800-MEDICARE,
along with other entities that assist beneficiaries/with certain types of inquiries.

Organization Phone Number Types of Inquiries

1-800-MEDICARE 1-800-633-4227 General Medicare questions, ordering Medicare
publications or taking a fraud and abuse complaint
from a beneficiary

Social Security Administration 1-800-772-1213 Changing address, replacement Medicare card and
Social Security Benefits

RRB - Railroad 1-800-808-0772 For Railroad Retirement beneficiaries only - RRB

Retirement Board benefits, lost RRB card, address change, enrolling
in Medicare

Coordination of Benefits 1-800-999-1118 Reporting changes in primary

insurance information

Another.great resource for beneficiaries is the website, http:/www.medicare.gov/, where they can:
e Compare hospitals, nursing homes, home health agencies, and dialysis facilities
e Compare Medicare prescfiption drug plans

e Compare health plans and Medigap policies

e Complete an online request for a replacement Medicare card

¢ Find general information about Medicare policies and coverage

e Find doctors or suppliers in their area

e Find Medicare publications

¢ Register for and access MyMedicare.gov

As a registered user of MyMedicare.gov, beneficiaries can:

e View claim status (excluding Part D claims)

e QOrder a duplicate Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) or replacement Medicare card
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e View eligibility, entitlement and preventive services information

¢ View enrollment information including prescription drug plans

e View or modify their drug list and pharmacy information

¢ View address of record with Medicare and Part B deductible status

e Access online forms, publications and messages sent to them by CMS

Medicare Learning Network Matters Disclaimer Statement

Below is the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid (CMS) Medicare Learning Netwaork (MLN) Matters
Disclaimer statement that applies to all MLN Matters articles in this bulletin.

“This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose
obligations. MLN Matters articles may contain references or links to.statutes, regulations or other policy
materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take
the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes,
regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.”

Sources for “DME Happenings” Articles

The purpose of “DME Happenings” is to educate Noridian's Durable Medical Equipment supplier
community. The educational articles can be advice written by/Noridian staff or directives from CMS.
Whenever Noridian publishes material from CMS, we will do'ourbest to retain the wording given to us;
however, due to limited space in our bulletins, we will occasionally edit-this material. Noridian includes
“Source” following CMS derived articles to allow for those interested in the original material to research it
at CMS'’s website, http://www.cmsigov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/index.html.
CMS Change Requests and the date issued will be referenced within the “Source” portion of

applicable articles.

CMS has implemented a series of educational articles within the Medicare Leaning Network (MLN), titled
“MLN Matters”, which will continue to be published in Noridian bulletins. The Medicare Learning Network
is a brand name for official CMS national provider education products designed to promote national
consistency of Medicare provider information developed for CMS initiatives.

CMS Quarterly Provider Updates

The Quarterly Provider-Update is a listing of non-regulatory changes to Medicare including Program
Memoranda, manual‘'changes, and any other instructions that could affect providers or suppliers. This
comprehensive resource is published by CMS on the first business day of each quarter. Regulations and
instructions published in the previous quarter are also included in the Update. The purpose of the Quarterly
Provider Update is to:

e Inform providers about new developments in the Medicare program;

e Assist providers in understanding CMS programs ad complying with Medicare regulations and
instructions;

e Ensure that providers have time to react and prepare for new requirements;
e Announce new or changing Medicare requirements on a predictable schedule; and
e Communicate the specific days that CMS business will be published in the Federal Register.

The Quarterly Provider Update can be accessed at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/
Regulations-and-Policies/QuarterlyProviderUpdates/index.html. Suppliers may also sign up to receive
notification when regulations and program instructions are added throughout the quarter on this page.
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Physician Documentation Responsibilities

Suppliers are encouraged to remind physicians of their responsibility in completing and signing the
Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN). It is the physician’s and supplier’s responsibility to determine the
medical need for, and the utilization of, all health care services. The physician and supplier should ensure
that information relating to the beneficiary’s condition is correct. Suppliers are also encouraged to include
language in their cover letters to physicians reminding them of their responsibilities.

Source: Internet Only Manual, Publication 100-8, Medicare Program Integrity Manual, Chapter 5,
Section 5.3.2

Automatic Mailing/Delivery of DMEPOS Reminder

Suppliers may not automatically deliver DMEPQOS to beneficiaries unless the beneficiary, physician, or
designated representative has requested additional supplies/equipment.The reason is to assure that the
beneficiary actually needs the DMEPOS.

A beneficiary or their caregiver must specifically request refills of repetitive services and/or supplies before
a supplier dispenses them. The supplier must not automatically dispense a quantity of supplies on a
predetermined regular basis.

A request for refill is different than a request for a renewal-of a prescription. Generally, the beneficiary or
caregiver will rarely keep track of the end date of a prescription. Furthermore, the physician is not likely to
keep track of this. The supplier is the one who willneed to have the order on file and'will know when the
prescription will run out and a new order is needed. It is reasonable to expect the supplier to contact the
physician and ask for a renewal of the order. Again, the supplier must not automatically mail or deliver the
DMEPQOS to the beneficiary until specifically requested.

Source: Internet Only Manual (IOM), Publication 100-4, Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 20,
Section 200

Refunds to Medicare

When submitting a voluntary refund to Medicare, please include the Overpayment Refund Form found on
the Forms page of the Noridian DME website. This form provides Medicare with the necessary information
to process the refund properly. This'is an interactive form which Noridian has created to make it easy for
you to type and print out. We've included a highlight button to ensure you don't miss required fields. When
filling out the form, be sure to refer to the Overpayment Refund Form instructions.

Processing of the refund will be delayed if adequate information is not included. Medicare may contact
the supplier directly to find out this information before processing the refund. If the specific patient name,
Medicare number or-¢laim number information is not provided, no appeal rights can be afforded.

Suppliers are also reminded that “The acceptance of a voluntary refund in no way affects or limits the rights
of the Federal Government or any of its agencies or agents to pursue any appropriate criminal, civil, or
administrative remedies arising from or relating to these or any other claims.”

Source: Transmittal 50, Change Request 3274, dated July 30, 2004
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Documentation Education on Demand Now Available

All Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) have collaborated on a joint Education on Demand
tutorial. This tutorial will provide clarification on documentation requirements for any entity involved in the
ordering or provision of Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supply (DMEPOS) items to
Medicare beneficiaries. This education is being provided in an effort to bring both suppliers and providers
relevant information that is required by the Medicare program which will assist in better serving the
Medicare population.

Education on Demands are self-paced tutorial that viewers can access from any device (smart phone,
tablet, desktop, etc.) and include both an audio and visual component. Follow the links below to view the
Education on Demand tutorial directly, or access it through YouTube.

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) Authentication

Providers and third-party representatives are required to authenticate.the facility or provider they're inquiring
about, even when calling to speak with a Noridian Contact Center Customer Service Representative (CSR).
Callers must enter authentication information into the phone using the keypad or speaking aloud.

Authentication information entered into the IVR will display for the CSR allowing him/her to be ready to
assist the caller with inquiries.

e National Provider Identifier (NPI);
e Provider Transaction Access Number (PTAN);.and
e |ast five digits of TIN (Tax Identification Number)

Note: If unable to authenticate via the IVR, ensure the correct line of business has been selected when
asking for General Inquiries.

e Select Part B when submitting.claims via CMS-1500 or electronic equivalent

Information obtained through the IVR may also be found in the Noridian Medicare Portal (NMP). View the
NMP Advantages Over the'IVR article to learn more about the NMP benefits.

View the IVR webpage for availability, authentication details, guide, and conversion tool.

QMB CMS Audio Recording and Transcript Available

An audio recording and transcript are available for the June 6 CMS call on Qualified Medicare Beneficiary
(QMB) Program Billing Requirements. Find out about the July 2018 re-launch of changes to the remittance
advice and November 2017 changes to the HIPAA Eligibility Transaction System (HETS) to identify

the QMB status of your patients and exemption from cost-sharing. Also, learn key steps to promote
compliance.

This is a national CMS educational resource advertised via the CMS MLN Connects dated June 21, 2018.

Rural’'and Non-Contiguous Areas: Adjusted Fee Schedule Rates and KE
Modifier - Revised

This article, originally published on June 25, 2018, has been revised and is being republished to update
verbiage regarding the KE modifier.

The interim final rule with comment period (CMS-1687-IFC) entitled “Transitional 50/50 Blended Rates to
Provide Relief in Rural Areas and Non-Contiguous Areas” was published in the Federal Register on Friday,
May 11, 2018. The IFC amends the regulations to increase the fee schedule amounts for items furnished
from June 1, 2018 - December 31, 2018, in rural areas and non-contiguous areas (Alaska, Hawaii, and
United States territories) not subject to the Competitive Bidding Program.

Effective June 1, 2018:
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e This change requires new 2018 rural and non-contiguous fee schedules be calculated for certain Durable
Medical Equipment (DME) and Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN) Healthcare Commmon Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) codes adjusted using competitive bidding information

e New rural and non-contiguous fee schedule amounts are based on a blend of 50 percent of adjusted
fee schedule amount and 50 percent of unadjusted fee schedule amounts updated by covered item
updates specified in sections 1834(a)(14) and 1842(s)(B) of the Act. Access updated fee schedules
and applicable zip code lists from CMS Interim Final Rule with Comment Period (CMS-1687-1FC)
Durable Medical Equipment Fee Schedule webpage

e Suppliers should append KE modifier to accessory codes included in Competitive Bid Program (CBP)
when furnished for use with base equipment that was not included in 2008 CBP when beneficiaries
reside in rural or non-contiguous, non-competitive bid areas (Alaska, Hawaii,/and United States
territories) furnished June 1, 2018 — December 31, 2018

e |f KE modifier is not submitted, accessory will not price correctly

See the CMS Medicare Learning Network (MLN) Matters (MM)6270 for background information and a
list of the applicable KE HCPCS codes.

HCPCS Drug/Biological Code Changes - July 2018 Update -
Third Revision

MLN Matters Number: MM10624 Revised
Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10624
Related CR Release Date: July 5, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4083CP
Implementation Date: July 2; 2018

This article was revised on.duly 6, 2018, to reflect a revised CR issued on July 5. The article is revised to
show the Type of Service Code for CPT code 90739 remains as V. Also, the CR release date, transmittal
number, and the Web address of the CR are revised. All other information is the same.

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for physicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors((MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10624 informs MACs of updated drug/biological HCPCS codes. The HCPCS code set
is'updated on a quarterly basis. The July 2018 HCPCS file includes six new HCPCS codes: Q9991, Q9992,
Q9993, 09995, 05105, and Q5106. Please make sure your billing staffs are aware of these updates.

BACKGROUND

The July 2018 HCPCS file includes six new HCPCS codes, which are payable by Medicare, effective for
claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2018. Part B payment for HCPCS code Q9995 will include
the clotting factor furnishing fee. These codes are:

Q9991
e Short Description: Buprenorph xr 100 mg or less

e | ong Description: Injection, buprenorphine extended-release (sublocade), less than or equal to 100
mg

e Type of Service (TOS) Code: 1
e Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Data Base (MPFSDB) Status Indicator: E
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Q9992
e Short Description: Buprenorphine xr over 100 mg
e | ong Description: Injection, buprenorphine extended-release (sublocade), greater than 100 mg
e TOS Code: 1
e MPFSDB Status Indicator: E
Q9993
e Short Description: Inj., triamcinolone ext rel

e | ong Description: Injection, triamcinolone acetonide, preservative-free, extended-release,
microsphere formulation, 1 mg

e TOS Code: 1,P
e MPFSDB Status Indicator: E
Q9995
e Short Description: Inj. emicizumab-kxwh, 0.5 mg
e |ong Description: Injection, emicizumab-kxwh, 0.5 mg
e TOS Code: 1
e MPFSDB Status Indicator: E
Q5105

Short Description: Inj Retacrit esrd-on dialysi

e Long Description: Injection, epoetin alfa, biosimilar, (Retacrit) (for esrd on dialysis), 100 units
TOS Code: 1, L

MPFSDB Status Indicator: E

Q5106

e Short Description:Inj Retacrit non-esrd use

e | ong Description: Injection, epoetin alfa, biosimilar, (Retacrit) (for non-esrd use), 1000 units
e TOS Code: 9
e MPFSDB Status Indicator: E

In addition to the new:codes, the TOS code for CPT Code 90739 remains as V.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 10624, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4083CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change  Description

July 6, 2018 The article was revised to reflect a revised CR issued on July 5. The article is revised
to show the Type of Service Code for CPT code 90739 remains as V. Also, the CR
release date, transmittal number, and the Web address of the CR are revised. All
other information is the same.

June 26, 2018 The article was revised to reflect a revised CR issued on June 26. In the article, the
new codes of Q5105 and Q5106 are added. The Type of Service Code for CPT code
90739 is updated to 1, V. Also, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the
\Web address of the CR are revised. All other information is the same.
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May 14, 2018 This article was revised to reflect a revised CR issued on May 11. In the article, a
sentence is added to show that Part B payment for Q9995 includes the clotting
factor furnishing fee. Also, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web
address of the CR are revised. All other information is the same.

April 20, 2018 Initial article released.

Q Code for In-Line Cartridge Containing Digestive Enzyme(s)

MLN Matters Number: MM10626

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10626
Related CR Release Date: June 1, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4063CP
Implementation Date: July 2, 2018

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for physicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicarebeneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10626 instructs MACS to add Healthcare Commmon Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) code Q9994 to the Level Il HCPCS code set effective July. 1, 2018. Make sure your billing staffs
are aware of these changes.

BACKGROUND

The HCPCS is divided into two principal subsystems, referred to as Level | and Level Il. Level | is comprised
of the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), a numeric coding system maintained by the American
Medical Association (AMA)-to identify medical services and procedures furnished by physicians and other
health care professionals:The Levelll HCPCS is a standardized coding system that is used primarily to
identify products, supplies, and services not included in the CPT codes.

Policy Change

Q9994 is added to the Level Il HCPCS code set effective July 1, 2018:

e | ong Description: In-line cartridge containing digestive enzyme(s) for enteral feeding, each
e Short Description: Enzyme cartridge enteral nut

Thebilling jurisdiction for this code will be DME MAC.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 10626, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https:/www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4063CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

June 1, 2018 Initial article released.
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DMEPOQOS Fee Schedule - July 2018 Update

MLN Matters Number: MM10707

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10707
Related CR Release Date: June 8, 2018
Related CR Transmittal Number: R4072CP

Effective Date: January 1, 2018 for fees for code Q0477, June 1, 2018 for CMS-1687-IFC-related
rural and blended fees, July 1, 2018 for all other changes

Implementation Date: July 2, 2018
PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED
This MLN Matters® Article is intended for providers and suppliers submitting claims to Durable

Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs) for DME, Prosthetics, Orthotics,
and Supplies (DMEPQOS) items or services paid under the DMEPQOS fee schedule.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10707 provides the July 2018 Medicare DMEPQOS fee schedule quarterly update
listing fee schedule amounts for non-rural and rural areas..Additionally, the Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition
(PEN) fee schedule file includes state fee schedule amounts for enteral nutrition items and national fee
schedule amounts for parental nutrition items. Also; the files for this update include the July 2018 DMEPOS
Rural ZIP code file containing the Third Quarter 2018 Rural ZIP code changes.

BACKGROUND

Sections 1834(a), (h), and (i) of the Social'Security Act (the Act) require payment for DME, prosthetic

devices, orthotics, prosthetics, and surgical dressings be completed on a fee schedule basis. Further,
payment on a fee schedule basis is‘a regulatory requirement at 42 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
8414.102, for parenteral and enteral nutrition, splints, casts and Intraocular Lenses (IOLs) inserted in a
physician’s office.

Additionally, Section 1834(a)(1)(F)(ii) of the Act mandates adjustments to the fee schedule amounts for
certain items furnished on or after January 1, 2016, in areas that are not competitive bid areas, based on
information from Competitive Bidding Programs (CBPs) for DME. Section 1842(s) (3)(B) of the Act provides
authority for adjusting the fee schedule amount for enteral nutrients, equipment and supplies (enteral
nutrition) based on information from CBPs.

The methodologies for adjusting DMEPQOS fee schedule amounts under this authority are established at 42
CFR 8414.210(g). The DMEPOS and PEN fee schedule files contain Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS) codes that are subject to the adjustments, as well as codes that are not subject to the fee
schedule CBP adjustments.

Additional information on adjustments to the fee schedule amounts based on information from CBPs

is available in Transmittal. 3551, CR 9642, dated June 23, 2016 and Transmittal 3416, CR9431, dated
November 23, 2015. You can find the MLN Matters articles associated with these CRs at https:/
www.cms:gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/
Downloads/MM9642.pdf and https:/www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network- MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM9431.pdf respectively.

The ZIP code associated with the address used for pricing a DMEPOS claim determines the rural fee
schedule payment applicability for codes with rural and non-rural adjusted fee schedule amounts. ZIP codes
for non-continental Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA) are not included in the DMEPQOS Rural ZIP code
file. The DMEPOS Rural ZIP code file is updated on a quarterly basis as necessary.

Key changes in this update are as follows:
Interim Final Rule with Comment Period (CMS-1687-IFC)

The interim final rule with comment period (CMS-1687-IFC) entitled “Transitional 50/50 Blended Rates
to Provide Relief in Rural Areas and Non-Contiguous Areas” was published in the Federal Register on
Friday, May 11, 2018. The IFC amends the regulations to increase the fee schedule amounts for items
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furnished from June 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, in rural areas and non-contiguous areas (Alaska,
Hawaii, and United States territories) not subject to the CBP. This change requires new 2018 rural and
non-contiguous fee schedules be calculated for HCPCS codes for certain DME and PEN adjusted using
competitive bidding information effective June 1, 2018. The new rural and non-contiguous fee schedule
amounts are based on a blend of 50 percent of the adjusted fee schedule amount and 50 percent of the
unadjusted fee schedule amounts updated by the covered item updates specified in sections 1834(a)

(14) and 1842(s)(B) of the Act. For areas other than rural or non-continuous areas, the fee schedules for
DME and PEN codes with adjusted fee schedule amounts will continue to be based on 100 percent of the
adjusted fee schedule amounts from June 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

Because the revised rural and non-contiguous fee schedule amounts are based in part on unadjusted

fee schedule amounts, the fees for certain items included in the 2008 Original Round One CBP, denoted
with the HCPCS pricing modifier, are added back to the fee schedule file only for items furnished in rural
and non-contiguous areas. Background information and a list of the applicable KE'HCPCS codes was
issued in Transmittal 1630, CR 6270, dated November 7, 2008. (See thetelated MLN Matters article
MMG6270 at https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and- Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/
MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM6270.pdf.) Beginning June<1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, the
rural and non-contiguous KE fee schedule amounts will be based on a blend of 50 percent of the adjusted
fee schedule amount and 50 percent of the unadjusted KE fee schedule amount updated by the covered
item updates specified in sections 1834(a)(14) and 1842(s)(B) of the Act. The non-rural fees for these KE
codes will be populated with zeros on the fee schedule file.since KE is not a valid option for areas without
blended fees.

For certain accessories used with base equipment included in the CBP in 2008 (for.example, power
wheelchairs, walkers, and negative pressure wound therapy pumps), the unadjusted fee schedule amounts
include a 9.5 percent reduction in accordance with Federal law if- these accessories were also included in
the 2008 CBP. The 9.5 percent fee reduction only applies to these accessories when they are furnished
for use with the base equipment included in the 2008 CBP. Beginning June 1, 2018, in cases where
accessories included in the 2008 CBP are furnished for use with base equipment that was not included in
the 2008 CBP (for example, manual wheelchairs, canes and aspirators), for beneficiaries residing in rural or
non-contiguous, non-competitive bid areas, suppliers should append the KE modifier to the HCPCS code
for the accessory. Suppliers.should not use the KE modifier with-accessories that were included in the
2008 CBP and furnished for use with base equipment that was not included in the 2008 CBP when these
accessories are furnished to beneficiaries residing in non-rural, non-competitive bid areas.

Also, because the IFC results in a change to the 2018 fee schedule amounts for the various classes of
oxygen and oxygen equipment, the annual oxygen budget neutrality adjustment for 2018 is recomputed
and the adjustments to the stationary oxygen equipment, mandated by regulations at section 414.226(c)(6),
will be applied to the fees on the June 1, 2018 file.

DMEPQOS and PEN feeschedule files containing the revised rural and non-contiguous 50/50 blend fees
were transmitted in.May to the Part B and DME MACs for the June 1, 2018 implementation. However,
the DMEPOS Institutional Claim (Fl) fee schedule file was not updated with the revised rural and non-
contiguous 50/50 blend in June. The July 2018 DMEPQOS fee schedule Fl file will incorporate the 50/50
blend rural and non-contiguous fees with a June 1, 2018 effective date. As part of the July 2018 DMEPOS
fee schedule file update, HHHMACSs shall adjust any impacted 50/50 blend claims processed for dates of
service between June 1, 2018 and June 30, 2018 that are brought to their attention by the supplier.

MACs will not search for and adjust claims for HCPCS codes with revised 50/50 blend fees appearing
on the July 2018 DMEPQOS Fl file with effective dates of June 1, 2018 for dates of service June 1, 2018
through June 30, 2018. However, they will adjust these claims when you bring them to their attention for
dates of service June 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018.

Other Changes

As part of this update, the fee schedules for HCPCS code Q0477 (Power Module Patient Cable for Use
with Electric or Electric/Pneumatic Ventricular Assist Device, Replacement Only) are revised and effective
for dates of service on or after January 1, 2018. If you resubmit impacted claims, MACs will adjust
previously processed claims for code Q0477 with dates of service on or after January 1, 2018.
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The fee schedules Public Use Files (PUFs) will be available for State Medicaid Agencies, managed care
organizations, and other interested parties shortly after the release of the data files at http:/www.cms.
gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/DMEPOSFeeSched/DMEPOS-Fee-Schedule.html.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10707, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https:/www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4072CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

June 11, 2018 Initial article released.

Claim Status Category and Claim Status Codes Update

MLN Matters Number: MM10777

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10777
Related CR Release Date: June 1, 2018
Effective Date: October1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4066CP
Implementation Date: October 1, 2018

PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended forphysicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10777 updates, as needed, the Claim Status and Claim Status Category Codes

used for the Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and
Response and ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Acknowledgment transactions. Make sure your billing staffs
are aware of these updates.

BACKGROUND

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) requires all covered entities to use
only Claim Status Category Codes and Claim Status Codes approved by the National Code Maintenance
Committee in the ASC X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and Response transaction standards
adopted under HIPAA for electronically submitting health care claims status requests and responses. These
codes explain the status of submitted claim(s). Proprietary codes may not be used in the ASC X12 276/277
transactions to report claim status.The National Code Maintenance Committee meets at the beginning of
each ASC X12 trimester meeting (January/February, June, and September/October) and makes decisions
about additions, modifications, and retirement of existing codes. The Committee allows the industry 6
months for implementation of newly added or changed codes.

The codes sets are available at http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/claim-status-
category-codes/ and http:/www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/claim-status-codes/.
Included in the code lists are specific details, including the date when a code was added, changed, or
deleted.

All code changes approved during the June 2018 committee meeting shall be posted on these sites on or
about July 1, 2018.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will issue future updates to these codes, as needed.
MACs must update their claims systems to ensure that the current version of these codes is used in their
claim status responses.

These code changes are used in editing of all ASC X12 276 transactions processed on or after the date
of implementation and to be reflected in the ASC X12 277 transactions issued on and after the date of
implementation of CR 10777.
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The CMS’ Medicare contractors must comply with the requirements contained in the current standards
adopted under HIPAA for electronically submitting certain health care transactions, among them the ASC
X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and Response. These contractors must use valid Claim
Status Category Codes and Claim Status Codes when sending ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Status
Responses. They must also use valid Claim Status Category Codes and Claim Status Codes when sending
ASC X12 277 Healthcare Claim Acknowledgments. References in CR 10777 to “277 responses” and “claim
status responses” encompass both the ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Status Response and the ASC X12
277 Healthcare Claim Acknowledgment transactions.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10777, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and- Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4066CP.pdf.

DOCMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

June 1, 2018 Initial article released.

HCPCS Drug/Biological Code Changes - October 2018 Update

MLN Matters Number: MM10834

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10834
Related CR Release Date: August 10, 2018
Effective Date: July 12, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4114CP
Implementation Date: October 1; 2018
PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is‘intended for physicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW

The HCPCS code set is updated on a quarterly basis. Change Request (CR) 10834 informs MACs of

the October 2018 addition of one new HCPCS code. Effective with dates of service on or after July 12,
2018, the Q5108 is payable by Medicare. The short descriptor for Q5108 is Injection, fulphila and the long
descriptor is Injection, pegdfilgrastim-jmdb, biosimilar, (fulphila), 0.5 mg. The Type of Service (TOS) Codes
for Q5108 are 1, P.and‘the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database (MPFSDB) Status Indicator is E.
Note that MACs should hold claims for Q5108 until CR10834 is implemented.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 10834, issued to your MAC regarding this change, is available at https:/www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4114CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 10, 2018 Initial article released.
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HPTCs Code Set - October 2018 Update

MLN Matters Number: MM10857

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10857
Related CR Release Date: August 24, 2018
Effective Date: January 1, 2019

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4116CP
Implementation Date: No later than January 7, 2019

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for physicians, providers, and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10857 directs MACs to obtain the most recent Healthcare Provider Taxonomy Codes
(HPTCs) code set and use it to update their internal HPTC tables and/or reference files. Make sure your
billing staffs are aware of these updates.

BACKGROUND

The HPTC set is maintained by the National UniformClaim Committee (NUCC) for standardized
classification of health care providers. The NUCC.updates the code set twice per year with changes
effective April 1 and October 1. The HPTC list is available for view or for download at www.nucc.org/
index.php/code-sets-mainmenu-41/provider-taxonomy-mainmenu-40.

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires.that covered entities comply with
the requirements in the electronic transaction format implementation guides adopted as national standards.
Institutional and professional claim.electronic standard implementation guides (X12 837-1 and 837-P) each
require use of valid codes contained in the HPTC set when there is a need to report provider type or
physician, practitioner, or supplier specialty for a claim.

You should note that:
e Valid HPTCs are those codes approved by the NUCC for current use.
e Terminated codes are not approved for use after a specific date.

e Newly approved codes are not approved for use prior to the effective date of the code set update in
which each new code first appears.

e Specialty and/or provider type codes issued by any entity other than the NUCC are not valid.

e Medicare would be guilty of non-compliance with HIPAA if MACs accepted claims that contain invalid
HPTCs.

Although the NUCC generally.posts their updates on the Washington Publishing Company (WPC) website
3 months prior to the effective date, changes are not effective until April 1 or October 1 as indicated in
each update:. The changes to the code set include the addition of a new code and addition of definitions to
existing codes. When reviewing the Health Care Provider Taxonomy code set online, revisions made since
the last release are identified.

Note: MACs having the capability to do so will update the HPTC table, such that claims received on and
after October 1, 2018, will be validated against the October 1, 2018, HPTC set. MACs lacking the capability
to implement the updated October 2018 HPTC set, for claims received on or after October 1, 2018, will
implement the October 2018 HPTC update as soon as possible after October 1, 2018, but no later than
January 7, 2019.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10857, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4116CP.pdf.
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DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 24, 2018 Initial article released.

Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 24, ASCA Waiver Review
Form of Letters, Exhibits A-H Updates

MLN Matters Number: MM10858

Related Change Request (CR) Number: CR 10858
Related CR Release Date: August 3, 2018
Effective Date: January 1, 2019

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4102CP
Implementation Date: January 7, 2019

PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for physicians, providers, and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicarebeneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10858 provides an update to the language contained in the Form Letters the MACs
use to inform certain providers of Administrative Simplification Compliance Act (ASCA) waiver reviews.
The CR gives you clear directions for communicating with-your MACs regarding ASCA waiver review-
related questions when you receive a review Form Letter. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of these
directions.

BACKGROUND

Section 3 of the ASCA, PL107-105, and the implementing regulation at 42 CFR 424.32, requires that

you, on or after October 16, 2003, submit electronically (with limited exceptions); all of your initial claims
for reimbursement under Medicare. You should be aware that Medicare cannot pay for claims: 1) That
do not meet the limited exception criteria; and 2) Which you submit non-electronically. The issuance of
waivers under this limited exception criteria to providers has been delegated to the MACs by the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Refer to https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/
Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/mm3440.pdf or additional
information about this requirement, including a list of these exception criteria.

Based on discussions with MACs to streamline the communication process with your MACs, CMS
has-made minor modifications to the ASCA waiver review letters that will improve this communication.
CR10858 provides these modifications; specifically, the addition of the statement: “If you have questions,
please contact your MAC Customer Service.”

You will find the updated Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 24 (General EDI and EDI Support
Requirements, Electronic Claims, and Mandatory Electronic Filing of Medicare Claims), as an attachment
to CR10858. It documents the changes mentioned above for the waiver review Exhibits of Form Letters
(A-H).

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10858, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https:/www.
cms.goV/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4102c¢p.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 3, 2018 Initial article released.
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ICD-10 and Other Coding Revisions to NCDs

MLN Matters Number: MM10859

Related CR Number: 10859

Related CR Release Date: August 10, 2018

Effective Date: January 1, 2019

Related CR Transmittal Number: R21220TN

Implementation Date: January 7, 2019, shared edits, September 28, 2018, local edits

PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers submitting claims to
Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services to Medicare bengficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10859 constitutes a maintenance update of International Classification of Diseases,
Tenth Revision (ICD-10) conversions and other coding updates specific to national coverage determinations
(NCDs). These NCD coding changes are the result of newly available codes,€oding revisions to NCDs
released separately, or coding feedback received. Please follow the link below for the NCD spreadsheets
included with this CR: https:/www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/DeterminationProcess/downloads/
CR10859.zip. Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these changes.

BACKGROUND

Previous NCD coding changes appear in ICD-10 quarterly updates.that are available at https://www.cms.
gov/Medicare/Coverage/CoverageGeninfo/ICD10.html,along with-other CRs implementing new NCD
policy. Edits to ICD-10, and other coding updates specific to NCDs, will be.included in subsequent quarterly
releases as needed. No policy-related changes are included with these updates. Any policy-related changes
to NCDs continue to be implemented via the current, long-standing NCD process.

Coding (as well as payment) are separate and distinct areas of the Medicare Program from coverage policy/
criteria. Revisions to codes‘within an NCD are carefully and thoroughly reviewed and vetted by the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services and are not intended to change the original intent of the NCD. The
exception to this is when coding revisions are released as official implementation of new or reconsidered
NCD policy following a formal national coverage analysis.

Note: The translations from ICD-9 to ICD-10 are not consistent one-to-one matches, nor are all ICD-10
codes appearing in a complete General Equivalence Mappings (GEMs) mapping guide or other mapping
guides appropriate when reviewed against individual NCD policies. In addition, for those policies that
expressly allow MAC discretion, there may be changes to those NCDs based on current review of those
NCDs against ICD-10 coding. For these reasons, there may be certain ICD-9 codes that were once
considered appropriate prior to ICD-10 implementation that are no longer considered acceptable.

CR10859 makes coding and clarifying adjustments to the following NCDs:

e NCD80.11 Vitrectomy

e  NCD110.21 Erythropoiesis-Stimulating Agents (ESAs) for Cancer

e NCD190.3 Cytogenetics

e NCD190.11 Home Prothrombin Time (PT)/International Normalized Ratio (INR)
e NCD220.6.17 Positron Emission Tomography (PET) for Oncologic Conditions
e NCD270.3 Blood-Derived Products for Chronic, Non-Healing Wounds

e NCD260.1 Adult Liver Transplantation

e NCD110.18 Aprepitant for Chemo-Induced Emesis

e NCD270.1 Electrical Stimulation, Electromagnetic Therapy for Wounds
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Note/Clarification: A/B MACs shall use default Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH)
Committee on Operating Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) messages where appropriate: Remittance
Advice Remark Codes (RARC) N386 with Claim Adjustment Reason Code (CARC) 50, 96, and/or 119.

See latest CAQH CORE update. When denying claims associated with the NCDs referenced in CR10859,
except where otherwise indicated, A/B MACs shall use:

e Group Code PR (Patient Responsibility) assigning financial responsibility to the beneficiary (if a claim is
received with occurrence code 32, or with occurrence code 32 and a GA modifier, indicating a signed
Advance Beneficiary Notice (ABN) is on file).

e  Group Code CO (Contractual Obligation) assigning financial liability to the provider (if a claim is received
with a GZ modifier indicating no signed ABN is on file). For modifier GZ, use CARC 50 and Medicare
Summary Notice (MSN) 8.81 per instructions in CR 7228/TR 2148.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10859, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https:/www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R21220TN.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 14, 2018 Initial article released.

DMEPOS Fee Schedule - October 2018 Update

MLN Matters Number: MM10881

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10881
Related CR Release Date: August10, 2018
Effective Date: October 1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Namber: R4108CP
Implementation Date:October 1, 2018

PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for providers and suppliers submitting claims to Durable Medical
Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs) for DME, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and
Supplies (DMEPQS) items or services paid under the DMEPOS fee schedule.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10881 informs DME MACs about the changes to the DMEPOS fee schedule which
is'updated on a quarterly basis, when necessary, to implement fee schedule amounts for new codes and

correct any fee schedule amounts for existing codes. Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these
changes.

BACKGROUND

The DMEPOS fee schedules are updated on a quarterly basis, when necessary, in order to implement
fee schedule amounts for new and existing codes, as applicable, and apply changes in payment policies.
The update process for the DMEPOS fee schedule is located in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual,
Chapter 23, Section 60.

Payment on a fee schedule basis is required for Durable Medical Equipment (DME), prosthetic devices,
orthotics, prosthetics and surgical dressings by Section 1834(a), (h), and (i) of the Social Security Act (the
Act). Additionally, payment on a fee schedule basis is a regulatory requirement at 42 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 414.102 for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN), splints, casts and Intraocular Lenses
(I0Ls) inserted in a physician’s office.

Additionally, Section 1834(a)(1)(F)(ii) of the Act mandates adjustments to the fee schedule amounts for
certain items furnished on or after January 1, 2016, in areas that are not competitive bid areas, based on
information from Competitive Bidding Programs (CBPs) for DME. Section 1842(s)(3)(B) of the Act provides
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authority for making adjustments to the fee schedule amount for enteral nutrients, equipment and supplies
(enteral nutrition) based on information from CBPs.

The methodologies for adjusting DMEPQOS fee schedule amounts under this authority are established at 42
CFR, Section 414.210(g).The DMEPOS and PEN fee schedule files contain Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) codes that are subject to the adjustments, as well as codes that are not subject to
the fee schedule CBP adjustments.

The ZIP code associated with the address used for pricing a DMEPOS claim determines the rural fee
schedule payment applicability for codes with rural and non-rural adjusted fee schedule-amounts. ZIP codes
for non-continental Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA) are not included in the DMEPQS Rural ZIP.code
file. The DMEPOS Rural ZIP code file is updated on a quarterly basis as necessary.

October quarterly updates are only required for the DMEPOS Rural Zip code file containing the Quarter 4
2018 Rural ZIP code changes. An October update to the 2018 DMEPQOS and PEN fee schedule files is not
required.

The October 2018 DMEPOS Rural Zip file (PUF) will be available for State Medicaid Agencies, managed
care organizations, and other interested parties shortly after the release of the data files at https:/www.
cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/DMEPOSFeeSched/DMEPOS-Fee-Schedule.
html.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10881, issued to your MAC regarding this change.is available at https://www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4108CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 10, 2018 Initial article-released.

ASP Medicare Part B Drug Pricing Files and Revisions to Prior Quarterly
Pricing Files - October 2018

MLN Matters Number: MM10899

Related Change/Request (CR) Number: 10899
Related CR Release Date: August 3, 2018
Effective Date: October 1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4107CP
Implementation Date: October 1, 2018
PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is.intended for physicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for Medicare Part B drugs provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10899 provides the quarterly update for Average Sales Price (ASP) Medicare Part B
Drug Pricing Files and Revisions to the prior quarterly pricing files. CR 10899 instructs MACs to download
and implement the October 2018 and, if released, the revised July 2018, April 2018, January 2018, and
October 2017 ASP drug pricing files for Medicare Part B drugs. Medicare shall use the October 2018

ASP and Not Otherwise Classified (NOC) drug pricing files to determine the payment limit for claims for
separately payable Medicare Part B drugs processed or reprocessed on or after October 1, 2018 with dates
of service October 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of

these updates.
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BACKGROUND

The ASP methodology is based on quarterly data that manufacturers submit to the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS supplies MACs with the ASP and NOC drug pricing files for Medicare Part
B drugs on a quarterly basis. Payment allowance limits under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System
(OPPS) are incorporated into the Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) through separate instructions available in
Chapter 4, Section 50 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-
and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/clm104c04.pdf.

e File: October 2018 ASP and ASP NOC - effective dates of service: October 1, 2018,-through.December
31, 2018;

e File: July 2018 ASP and ASP NOC - effective dates of service: July 1, 2018, through September 30,
2018;

e File: April 2018 ASP and ASP NOC - effective dates of April 1, 2018, through June 30, 2018;

e File: January 2018 ASP and ASP NOC - effective dates of service:dJanuary 1, 2018, through March 31,
2018; and

e File: October 2017 ASP and ASP NOC - effective dates of service: October1, 2017, through December
31, 2017.

For any drug or biological not listed in the ASP or NOC drug.pricing files, MACs will determine the payment
allowance limits in accordance with the policy described in Chapter 17, Section 20.1.3 of the Medicare
Claims Processing Manual at https:/www.cms.goV/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/
Downloads/cim104c¢17.pdf.

For any drug or biological not listed in the ASP or NOC drug pricing. files that is billed with the KD modifier,
MACs will determine the payment allowance limits in accordance with.instructions for pricing and payment
changes for infusion drugs furnished through an item of Durable Medical Equipment on or after January 1,
2017, associated with the passage of the 21st Century Cures Act which'is available at https://www.gpo.
gov/fdsys/pkg/PLAW-114publ255/pdf/PLAW-114publ255.pdf.

MACs will not search and adjust claims that have already been processed unless you bring such claims to
your MAC's attention.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 10899, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.
cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4107CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 3, 2018 Initial article released.

Claim Status Category and Claim Status Codes Update

MLN Matters Number: MM10925

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10925
Related CR Release Date: August 24, 2018
Effective Date: January 1, 2019

Related CR Transmittal Number: R4115CP
Implementation Date: January 7, 2019
PROVIDER TYPE AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for physicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative
Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.
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PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10925 updates, as needed, the Claim Status and Claim Status Category Codes

used for the Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and
Response and ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Acknowledgment transactions. Make sure your billing staffs
are aware of these updates.

BACKGROUND

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) requires all covered. entities to use
only Claim Status Category Codes and Claim Status Codes approved by the National Code Maintenance
Committee in the ASC X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request and Response transaction standards
adopted under HIPAA for electronically submitting health care claims status requests and responses. These
codes explain the status of submitted claim(s). Proprietary codes may not be used in the ASC X12 276/277
transactions to report claim status.

The National Code Maintenance Committee meets at the beginning of€ach ASC X12 trimester meeting
(January/February, June, and September/October) and makes decisions about additions, modifications, and
retirement of existing codes. The Committee allows the industry 8 months for implementation of newly
added or changed codes.

The codes sets are available at http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/claim-status-
category-codes/ and http:/www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/claim-status-codes/.
Included in the code lists are specific details, including the date when a code was added, changed,

or deleted.

All code changes approved during the September/October 2018 committee meeting shall be posted on
these sites on or about November 1, 2018.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will issue future updates to these codes, as needed.
MACs must update their claims systems to ensure that the current version of these codes is used in their
claim status responses.

These code changes are used.in editing of all ASC X12 276 transactions processed on or after the date
of implementation and to bereflected in the ASC X12 277 transactions issued on and after the date of
implementation of CR 10925.

The CMS’ Medicare contractors must.comply with the requirements contained in the current standards
adopted under HIPAA for electronically submitting certain health care transactions, among them the ASC
X12 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Reguest and Response. These contractors must use valid Claim
Status Category Codes and Claim Status Codes when sending ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Status
Responses./ They must also use valid Claim Status Category Codes and Claim Status Codes when sending
ASC X12 277 HealthcareClaim Acknowledgments. References in CR 10925 to “277 responses” and “claim
status responses” encompass both the ASC X12 277 Health Care Claim Status Response and the ASC X12
277 Healthcare Claim Acknowledgment transactions.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10925, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.
cms.goy/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4115CP.pdf.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

August 24, 2018 Initial article released.
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Prohibition Billing Dually Eligible Individuals Enrolled in the QMB
Program - Ninth Revision

MLN Matters Number: SE1128 Revised
Article Release Date: June 26, 2018

This article was revised on June 26, 2018, to clarify the description of the QMB program. It also adds that
starting July 2018 the Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) is another way for providers to verify the QMB
status of beneficiaries for Medicare Fee-For-Service (FFS) claims. All other informationremains the same.

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This article pertains to all Medicare providers and suppliers, including pharmacies that serve beneficiaries
enrolled in Original Medicare or a Medicare Advantage (MA) plan.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

This Special Edition MLN Matters® Article from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
reminds all Medicare providers and suppliers, including pharmacies, that they may not bill
beneficiaries enrolled in the QMB program for Medicare cost-sharing./Medicare beneficiaries
enrolled in the QMB program have no legal obligation to pay Medicare PartA or Part B deductibles,
coinsurance, or copays for any Medicare-covered items and services.

Implement key measures to ensure compliance with QMB billing requirements. Use the Medicare 270/271
HIPAA Eligibility Transaction System (HETS) (effective November 2017), CMS' eligibility-verification system,
and the provider Remittance Advice (RA) (July 2018) to identify beneficiaries’ QMB status and exemption
from cost-sharing prior to billing. Starting July 2018, look for QMB alerts messages in the RA for FFS claims
to verify QMB after claims processing. Work with your office staff and vendors to make sure your insurance
verification and billing systems are ready to incorporate these QMB updates. Refer to the Background and
Additional Information Sections below. for further details and important steps to promote compliance.

BACKGROUND

All Original Medicare and MA providers and suppliers—not only those that accept Medicaid— must not
charge individuals enrolled‘in the QMB program for Medicare cost-sharing. Providers who inappropriately
bill individuals enrolled in QMB are subject to sanctions. Providers and suppliers may bill State

Medicaid programs for these costs, but States can limit Medicare cost-sharing payments under certain
circumstances.

Billing of QMBs Is Prohibited by Federal Law

Federal law bars Medicare providers and suppliers from billing an individual enrolled in the QMB program
for Medicare Part A and'Part B cost-sharing under any circumstances (see Sections 1902(n)(3)(B), 1902(n)
(3)(C), 1905(p)(3), 1866(a)(1)(A), and 1848(g)(3)(A) of the Social Security Act [the Actl). The QMB program
provides.Medicaid coverage of Medicare Part A and Part B premiums and cost sharing to low income
Medicare beneficiaries. QMB is an eligibility category under the Medicare Savings Programs. In 2016, 7.5
million individuals (more than one out of eight beneficiaries) were enrolled in the QMB program.

Providers and suppliers may bill State Medicaid agencies for Medicare cost-sharing amounts. However, as
permitted by Federal law, States can limit Medicare cost-sharing payments, under certain circumstances.
Regardless, persons enrolled in the QMB program have no legal liability to pay Medicare providers for
Medicare Part A or Part B cost-sharing. Medicare providers who do not follow these billing prohibitions are
violating their Medicare Provider Agreement and may be subject to sanctions (see Sections 1902(n)(3)(C),
1905(p)(3), 1866(a)(1)(A), and 1848(g)(3)(A) of the Act).

Note that certain types of providers may seek reimbursement for unpaid Medicare deductible and
coinsurance amounts as a Medicare bad debt. For more information about bad debt, refer to Chapter 3 of
the Provider Reimbursement Manual (Pub.15-1).

Refer to the Important Reminders Concerning QMB Billing Requirements Section below for key policy
clarifications.

Inappropriate Billing of QMB Individuals Persists

Despite Federal law, providers and suppliers continue to improperly bill individuals enrolled in the QMB
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program. Many beneficiaries are unaware of the billing restrictions (or concerned about undermining
provider relationships) and simply pay the cost-sharing amounts. Others may experience undue distress
when unpaid bills are referred to collection agencies. For more information, refer to Access to Care Issues
Among Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB), Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

July 2015.

Ways to Promote Compliance with QMB Billing Rules
Take the following steps to ensure compliance with QMB billing prohibitions:

e Establish processes to routinely identify the QMB status of Medicare beneficiaries prior to billing for
items and services. Use the Medicare 270/271 HETS data provided to Medicare providers, suppliers,
and their authorized billing agents (including clearinghouses and third party vendors) (effective
November 2017) to verify a beneficiary’s QMB status and exemption from cost-sharing charges. Ask
your third party eligibility-verification vendors how their products reflect the new QMB information from
HETS. For more information, visit the HETS website.

e |nJuly 2018, CMS will reintroduce QMB information in the Medicare RA that Original Medicare
providers and suppliers can use to identify the QMB status‘of beneficiaries. Refer to the Additional
Information section below for educational materials on recent changes that impact RAs for Medicare
FFS QMB claims.

e MA providers and suppliers should also contact the MA plan to learn the best way to identify the
QMB status of plan members both before and.after claims submission.

e Providers and suppliers may also verify benéficiaries” QMB status through automated Medicaid
eligibility-verification systems in the State'in which the person is a resident or by asking beneficiaries
for other proof, such as their Medicaid identification card, MSN (starting July 2018) or other
documentation of their QMB status.

e Ensurethat billing procedures and third-party vendors exempt individuals enrolled in the QMB program
from Medicare charges and that'you remedy. billing problems should they occur. If you have erroneously
billed individuals enrolled in the QMB program, recall the charges (including referrals to collection
agencies) and refund the invalid charges they paid.

e Determine the billing processes that apply to seeking payment for Medicare cost-sharing from the
States in which the beneficiaries you serve reside. Different processes may apply to Original Medicare
and MA servicesprovided to individuals enrolled in the QMB program. For Original Medicare claims,
nearly all States have electronic crossover processes through the Medicare Benefits Coordination &
Recovery Center (BCRC) to automatically receive Medicare-adjudicated claims.

e |f aclaim is automatically crossed over to another payer, such as Medicaid, it is customarily noted on
the Medicare RA.

e States requireall providers, including Medicare providers, to enroll in their Medicaid system for
provider claims review, processing, and issuance of the Medicaid RA. Providers should contact the
State Medicaid Agency for additional information regarding Medicaid provider enroliment.

Important Reminders Concerning QMB Billing Requirements
Be aware of the following policy clarifications on QMB billing requirements:

1. All' Original Medicare and MA providers and suppliers—not only those that accept Medicaid—must not
charge individuals enrolled in the QMB program for Medicare cost-sharing.

2. Individuals enrolled in the QMB program keep their protection from billing when they cross State lines to
receive care. Providers and suppliers cannot charge individuals enrolled in QMB even if their QMB benefit
is from a different State than the State where they get care.

3. Note that individuals enrolled in QMB cannot elect to pay Medicare deductibles, coinsurance, and
copays, but may have a small Medicaid copay.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

For more information on this process, refer to Section HI 00801.140 of the Social Security Administration
Program Operations Manual System.
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https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-and-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination-Office/Downloads/Access_to_Care_Issues_Among_Qualified_Medicare_Beneficiaries.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-and-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination-Office/Downloads/Access_to_Care_Issues_Among_Qualified_Medicare_Beneficiaries.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-and-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination-Office/Downloads/Access_to_Care_Issues_Among_Qualified_Medicare_Beneficiaries.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/CMS-Information-Technology/HETSHelp/
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0600801140
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0600801140

FY| e

Refer to these educational materials for information on recent changes that impact RAs and MSNs for
Medicare FFS QMB claims:

e MLN Matters Article MIM9911, discusses the claims processing system modifications implemented on
October 2, 2017, to generate QMB information in the RAs and MSNs.

e On December 8, 2017, the claims processing system modifications made on October 2, 2017, were
temporarily suspended due to unintended issues that affected processing QMB cost-sharing claims
by States and other payers secondary to Medicare. For more information, refer to QMB Remittance
Advice Issue.

e MLN Matters Article 10494 describes how Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) will issue
replacement RAs for QMB claims paid on or after October 2, 2017, through December 31, 2017, that
have not been voided or replaced. MACs will issue replacement RAs by December 11, 2018, for Part B
claims and by September 12, 2018, for Part A/Durable Medical Equipment C claims.

e MLN Matters Article MM10433 discusses how CMS will reintroduce QMB information in the RA
starting July 2018 and modify to CR 9911 to avoid disrupting claims processing by secondary payers.

For more information about dual eligibles under Medicare and Médicaid, please visit https:/wwwv:
medicaid.gov/medicaid/eligibility/medicaid-enrollees/index.html.and refer to Dual Eligible Beneficiaries
Under Medicare and Medicaid. For general Medicaid information, please visit http://www.medicaid.gov/
index.html.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change Description

June 26, 2018 This article was revised to clarify the description of the QMB program. It also
adds that starting July 2018 the Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) is another
way for providers to verify the QMB status of beneficiaries for Medicare Fee-For-
Service (FES) claims. All other information remains the same.

March 22, 2018 The article was revised to indicate that CMS wiill reintroduce QMB information
in the Medicare Remittance Advice (RA) and Medicare Summary Notice (MSN)
for all'claims processed on or after July 2, 2018. CMS initially included QMB
information.in RAs and MSNSs.for claims processed on or after October 2, 2017,
but suspended those changes on December 8, 2017, to address unforeseen
issues preventing the processing of QMB cost-sharing claims by States and other
secondary payers outside of the Coordination of Benefits Agreement (COBA)
process. All other information remains the same.

December4, 2017 The article was revised to indicate that on December 8, 2017, CMS will suspend
modifications to the Provider Remittance Advice and the Medicare Summary
Notice for QMB claims made on October 2, 2017. The article was also revised to
show the HETS QMB release was implemented in November 2017. Finally, the
article was changed to clarify that QMBs cannot elect to pay Medicare cost-
sharing but may need to pay a small Medicaid copay in certain circumstances. All
other information remains the same.

November 3;,.2017 Article revised to show the HETS QMB release will be in November 2017. All
other information remains the same.

October 18, 2017 The article was revised to indicate that the Provider Remittance Advice and
the Medicare Summary Notice for beneficiaries identifies the QMB status of
beneficiaries and exemption from cost-sharing for Part A and B claims processed
on or after October 2, 2017, and to recommend how providers can use these
and other upcoming system changes to promote compliance with QMB billing
requirements. All other information remains the same.

August 23, 2017 The article was revised to highlight upcoming system changes that identify
the QMB status of beneficiaries and exemption from Medicare cost-sharing,
recommend key ways to promote compliance with QMB billing rules, and
remind certain types of providers that they may seek reimbursement for unpaid
deductible and coinsurance amounts as a Medicare bad debt.
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https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM9911.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-and-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination-Office/Downloads/MM9911Update112017.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-and-Medicaid-Coordination/Medicare-Medicaid-Coordination-Office/Downloads/MM9911Update112017.pdf
https://www.cms